



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION**

**FORD MOTOR COMPANY.**

Defendant Below,  
Appellant,

v.

**PAULA KNECHT**, Individually, and as  
Independent Executrix of the estate of **LARRY**  
**W. KNECHT**, deceased.

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee.

No. 98, 2019

On Appeal from the Superior  
Court of the State of Delaware  
in C.A. No.: N14C-08-164  
(ASB)

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**BALICK & BALICK, LLC**

Adam Balick, Esq. (ID 2718)  
Patrick J. Smith, Esq. (ID 6205)

---

**DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.**

Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esq. (ID 808)  
Ipek K. Medford, Esq. (ID 4110)  
Andrew C. Dalton, Esq. (ID 5878)  
Michael C. Dalton, Esq. (ID 6272)  
*Attorneys for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....v

Nature of Proceedings.....1

Summary of Argument .....3

Statement of Facts .....5

    A.    Procedural History .....8

Argument .....18

    I.    Under Any Interpretation, The Evidence Satisfied Specific Causation  
        Under New Mexico Law .....18

        A.    Question Presented.....18

        B.    Scope of Review .....18

        C.    Merits of Argument.....19

            a.    “Substantial Factor” or “Significant Link,”  
                Causation is Satisfied .....19

            b.    New Mexico would Likely Adopt Substantial  
                Factor Causation .....22

                i.    Ford places too much reliance on *Wilcox*.....26

    II.   Multiple Explanations Potentially Harmonize the Jury’s Verdict,  
        Which is Consistent .....29

        A.    Question Presented.....29

        B.    Scope of Review .....29

C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
a.	The Superior Court Provided a Reasonable Explanation for the Jury’s Findings.....	30
b.	Multiple Additional Explanations are Available .....	31
c.	Ford Waived the Right to Complain about Confusion of its Own Creation.....	33
III.	Neither Remittitur Nor a New Trial on Damages is Appropriate.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review .....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
a.	The Superior Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Ford’s Motion for Remittitur .....	41
i.	The Verdict and the Jury’s Deliberations Indicate Thoughtful Rationality.....	41
ii.	The Jury was empowered and specifically instructed to use its discretion in fixing damages .....	43
iii.	Direct Comparison to Other Verdicts is Difficult and Potentially Misleading .....	44
	Conclusion .....	48
	Parties’ Proposed Verdict Sheets.....	Exhibit 1
	Ford’s First Proposed Verdict Sheet .....	Ex. 1-1
	Ford’s Amended Proposed Verdict Sheet.....	Ex. 1-9
	Plaintiff’s Proposed Verdict Sheet.....	Ex. 1-17
	Final Verdict Sheet.....	Ex. 1-20
	<i>Bradley v. A. C. &amp; S., Co., Inc.</i> , No. 84C-MY-145 (Del. Super. Mar. 8, 1990) (order).....	Exhibit 2

*Coogan v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec, Inc.*, 2017 WL 9473495  
(Wash. Super. Dec. 1, 2017) (order) .....Exhibit 3

Defendant GPC and Napa’s Motion for a New Trial and in the Alternative for  
Remittitur, *Coogan v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec, Inc.* (Wash. Super. Oct.  
16, 2017) .....Exhibit 4

*Gondar v. A.O. Smith Water Products*, 2017 WL 658033 (N.Y. Sup. Feb. 14,  
2017) (order and transcript) .....Exhibit 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 157 P.3d 406 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007) .....	23
<i>Barba v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6336151 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2015).....	40
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 15, 2006) .....	37
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014) .....	24
<i>Broughton v. Wong</i> , 2018 WL 1867185 (Del. Super. Feb. 15, 2018).....	37, 38
<i>Buttitta v. Allied Signal</i> , 2010 WL 1427273 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 5, 2010) .....	46
<i>Chilson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4576006 (Del. Super. Dec. 7, 2007).....	42
<i>CitiSteel USA v. Connell Ltd. Partnership</i> , 758 A.2d 928 (Del. 2000) .....	18, 29
<i>Dana Companies, LLC v. Crawford</i> , 35 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2011).....	45
<i>Estate of Rae v. Murphy</i> , 956 A.2d 1266 (Del. 2006) .....	41
<i>Evans v. CBS Corp.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D. Del. 2017).....	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013) .....	24
<i>Frank C. Pollara Group v. Ocean View Investment, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	36, 37
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 524 (Del. 2009).....	45
<i>Harris v. Cochran Oil Co.</i> , 70 A.3d 205 (table), 2011 WL 3074419 (Del. July 26, 2011) .....	30
<i>Hyde v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 832 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	23
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Walls)</i> , 2016 WL 10703199 (Del. Super. June 8, 2016).....	26
<i>Jarvis v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 283 F.3d 33 (2002).....	34, 35, 36

<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Laws v. Webb</i> , 658 A.2d 1000, 1007-08 (Del. 1995) .....	26
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Manske v. Workforce Safety &amp; Ins.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 394, 397 (N.D. 2008) .....	22
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Tr. Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372, 1377 (Del. 1991).....	24
<i>Mumford v. Paris</i> , 2003 WL 231611 (Del. Super. Jan 31, 2003) .....	18
<i>Novkovic v. Paxon</i> , 2009 WL 659075 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2009).....	44
<i>Patterson v. Mayer</i> , 1997 WL 1048178 (Del. Super. July 24, 1997).....	41
<i>Riegel v. Aastad</i> , 272 A.2d 715 (Del. 1970).....	41
<i>Riggs v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 304 P.3d 61 (Utah Ct. App. 2013).....	23
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016) .....	24
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. Inc. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014).....	45
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Oct. 22, 1997).....	23
<i>Sampson v. Laskin</i> , 224 N.W.2d 594 (Wis. 1975).....	23
<i>Shapira v. Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 217 (Del. 2014)..	25, 38, 40
<i>Strauss v. Biggs</i> , 525 A.2d 992 (Del. 1987) .....	29
<i>Triebel v. Sabo</i> , 714 A.2d 742 (Del. 1998).....	18
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Costello</i> , 880 A.2d 230 (Del. 2005).....	30
<i>Wilcox v. Homestead Mining Company</i> , 619 F.3d 1165 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Delaware Pattern Jury Instruction on Concurrent Causes § 21.2 .....26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51 .....35

New Mexico Uniform Jury Instruction § 13-305, Committee Commentary ....20, 22

New Mexico Uniform Jury Instruction § 13-1830 .....43

Superior Court Civil Rule 51 .....35
